HENNEPIN COUNTY

300 South Sixth Street Minneapolis, MN 55487-0240

RESOLUTION

Board of Hennepin County Commissioners RESOLUTION: 24-0359

At a meeting of the Board of Hennepin County Commissioners on 9/17/2024, a motion was made by Kevin Anderson, seconded by Angela Conley, that this Resolution be adopt. The motion passed.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hennepin County Board of Commissioners delegates the enforcement of property tax collections and the administration of tax-forfeited land to the Hennepin County Auditor, pursuant to Section 282.135 of Minnesota Statutes (2023); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this delegation includes, but is not limited to, the authority, power, and responsibility to classify tax-forfeited land as conservation or non-conservation property; set the appraisal values and terms of sale and sell at public auction; initiate legal proceedings to cancel purchase and repurchase contracts in default status; authorize reinstatement of canceled tax-forfeited contracts; authorize former owners and other eligible parties to repurchase tax-forfeited land; to further delegate these duties, and any other acts that may be reasonably necessary to achieve the administration of the State of Minnesota's property tax collection and enforcement laws; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this delegation is effective immediately.

RESOLUTION ADOPTED ON 9/17/2024

The question was on the adoption of the resolution with the votes as follows:

Aye: 6 Commissioner Fernando, Commissioner Goettel, Commissioner

M. Ros

Greene, Commissioner Conley, Commissioner Edelson, and

Commissioner Anderson

Absent: 1 Commissioner Lunde

Maria Rose

Maria Rose